
CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH 

Date: Monday, 10th March, 2014 

  Time: 11.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with Part 1 (as amended March 2006) of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for Absence  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
5. Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 
  

 
6. Health and Wellbeing Board (Pages 5 - 18) 

 
- Minutes of meeting held on 22nd January and 11th February, 2014 

 
7. Suicide Prevention and Self Harm Working Group (Pages 19 - 21) 

 
- Minutes of meeting held on 5th December, 2013 

 
8. Obesity Strategy Group (Pages 22 - 25) 

 
- Minutes of meeting held on 5th February, 2014 

 
9. Rotherham Tobacco Control Alliance (Pages 26 - 29) 

 
- Minutes of meeting held on 16th January, 2014 

 
10. Healthwatch Rotherham - Update  
  

 
11. Heart Town Annual Report 2013 (Pages 30 - 42) 
  

 
12. 'Working Together for a Healthier Rotherham' Conference  
  

 

 



Extra Items:- 
 

 
13. "Meeting the Dementia Challenge" - 13th March, 2014.  
  

 
14. Loneliness Summit - 8th April, 2014  
  

 
15. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  

 
The following item is likely to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public as being exempt under Paragraph 3  of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (information relating to 
the financial or business affairs). 

 
16. BCF Feedback (Pages 43 - 45) 
  

 
17. Healthwatch Rotherham Contract  Novation (Pages 46 - 49) 
  

 
18. Date of Next Meeting  

 
- Monday, 14th April, 2014, commencing at 11.30 a.m. 

 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 27/01/14 21K 

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
27th January, 2014 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair) and Councillor Tweed. 

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Dalton.  
 
K54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting. 

 
K55. BETTER CARE FUND  

 
 Kate Green, Policy Officer, gave the following update on the above Fund:- 

 

− The development of the Local Plan was progressing 
 

− One of the national conditions was that it must be used to support 
Adult Social Care services in the Local Authority 
 

− It must also demonstrate how 7 days Services was to be provided to 
prevent unsafe discharge from hospital, how to improve data sharing, 
joint approach to assessment and care planning and identify the 
impact on the acute sector 
 

− The Health and Wellbeing Board had overall responsibility for signing 
off the Local Plan before submission to NHS England 
 

− High level task group established supported by a multi-agency officer 
working group 
 

− Task group and the Health and Wellbeing Board had adopted the 
nationally recognised definition for integration i.e. “I can plan my care 
with people who work together to understand me and my carer(s), 
allowing me control and bringing together services to achieve the 
outcomes important to me” and agreed in principle the local outcome 
measure 
 

− Requirement to consult with Service users, patients and providers as 
to how they were involved.  Healthwatch Rotherham had been 
commissioned to carry out a piece of work with the general public.  
Work with Social Care providers was also taking place as well as 
pulling together outcomes from a range of consultations around the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment.  The CCG would also be gathering information from the 
consultative work they had carried out in developing their own 
commissioning plans 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



22K HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 27/01/14  

 

 

− The final Local Plan would be considered at a special meeting of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board on 11th February prior to its submission 
to NHS England on 14th February 
 

− The Fund would be performance managed through 5 national 
measures and 1 locally determined measure.  Rotherham had agreed 
to adopt a local measure in relation to Long Term Conditions and 
work was being undertaken to ensure this measure was fit for purpose 
 

Resolved:-  That the report be noted.  
 

K56. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 9th 
December, 2013. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th December, 2013, 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

K57. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 The minutes of meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 27th 
November and 18th December, 2013 were noted. 
 

K58. SUICIDE PREVENTION AND SELF HARM  
 

 It was noted that a Rotherham-wide conference was to be held on 3rd 
April, 2014. 
 

K59. ENVIRONMENT CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP  
 

 The minutes of the Environment and Climate Change Group held on 
14th October, 2013 and 14th January, 2013, were submitted for 
information.  
 

K60. WINTERBOURNE VIEW JOINT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME  
 

 Shona McFarlane, Director of Health and Wellbeing, presented the 
response received in respect of the Authority’s stocktake return submitted 
in accordance with the Winterbourne View Joint Improvement 
Programme. 
 
The response included an outline of key strengths and potential areas for 
development.  It illustrated that the Authority was compliant in all aspects 
of the stocktake. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 2



HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 27/01/14 23K 

 

 

K61. APPOINTMENT OF PARTNER GOVERNOR TO RFT  
 

 Resolved:-  That Councillor Tweed be nominated to represent the 
Authority as a Partner Governor to the Rotherham Foundation Trust. 
 

K62. REGIONAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING MEETING  
 

 The Chairmen reported on the recent regional health and wellbeing 
meeting which had held on 13th January, 2013, where a presentation had 
been given on the Better Care Fund Guidance.  The presentation had 
included:- 
 
Benefits of integrated care 
Examples of where it was happening 
How the Department of Health would make integrated care happen 
everywhere 
The Better Care Fund and where the funding came from 
What happened if targets were missed? 
Role of Health and Wellbeing Boards 
Budgets 
Deadlines 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be noted. 
 

 
(THE CHAIRMAN AUTHORISED CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING 
URGENT MATTERS IN ORDER TO DEAL WITH THE MATTERS AT HAND)  
  
K63. NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNCILLORS - HEALTH AND 

WELLBEING  
 

 The Chairman reported that he had been invited to give a speech at the 
above event which was to be held on 14-15th February, 2014, in York. 
 
Rotherham was to feature quite prominently at the event with an officer 
from the Yorkshire Ambulance Service speaking about community 
defibrillators and the Rotherham Heart Town project. 
 
Resolved:-  That attendance at the above event be considered by the 
Deputy Leader. 
 

K64. RURAL COMMISSION/URBAN COMMISSION  
 

 It was noted that at a special meeting of the Local Government 
Association General Assembly, a new set of governance procedures had 
been agreed which affected the above bodies. 
 
The 2 Commissions were being combined into 1 new body.  However, the 
Rural Annual Conference would still go ahead. 
 

Page 3



24K HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 27/01/14  

 

 

 
K65. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  

 
 Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Cabinet Member take place on 

Monday, 10th March, 2014 at 11.30 a.m. at the Town Hall. 
 

 

Page 4



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 22/01/14 41S 

 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
22nd January, 2014 

 
Present:- 
Councillor Ken Wyatt Cabinet Member, Health and Wellbeing 
    (in the Chair) 
Chris Bain   RDaSH 
Louise Barnett  Rotherham Foundation Trust 
Karl Battersby  Strategic Director, Environment and Development 
    Services 
Tom Cray   Strategic Director, Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 
Councillor John Doyle Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care 
Chris Edwards  Chief Commissioning Officer, Rotherham CCG 
Jason Harwin  South Yorkshire Police 
Julie Kitlowski  Rotherham CCG 
Councillor Paul Lakin Cabinet Member, Children, Young People and Families 
    Services 
Dr. David Polkinghorn Rotherham CCG 
Joyce Thacker  Strategic Director, Children, Young People and Families 
Janet Wheatley  Voluntary Action Rotherham 
 
Also in attendance:- 
Robin Carlisle  Rotherham CCG 
Kate Green   Policy Officer, RMBC 
Melanie Hall   Healthwatch Rotherham (rep. Naveen Judah) 
Pete Hudson   Chief Finance Manager, RMBC 
Shona McFarlane  Director of Health and Wellbeing, RMBC 
Phil Morris   Rotherham Local Safeguarding board 
Joanna Saunders  Department of Public Health (rep. Dr. Radford) 
Chrissy Wright  Strategic Commissioning Manager, RMBC 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Brian Hughes, Naveen Judah, Martin 
Kimber and Tracy Holmes.  
 
S64. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes be approved as a true record.    

 
Arising from Minute No. S59 (Flu Vaccination Programme), Joanna 
Saunders reported that there was no further national information.  There 
was a national meeting convened for the following week from which 
feedback would be received. 
 
Arising from Minute No. 61 (Joint Strategic Needs Assessment), Chrissy 
Wright gave clarification of the website address.  A report would be 
submitted in due course on uptake. 
 
Janet Wheatley reported that a consultation event was to take place on 
27th January at the Unity Centre for the voluntary and community sector. 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 5



42S HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 22/01/14  

 

 

S65. COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 The following were reported:- 
 
(1)  Attendance at a meeting of specialist commissioners by Councillor 

Dalton. 
 

(2) NHS England’s C
[...]
 Care Fund 
measures and estimated costs 

• First draft of Better Care Fund Plan 

Page 12



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 22/01/14 49S 

 

 

 
Discussion ensued with the following points raised/clarified:- 
 

− The task group comprised of Martin Kimber, Chris Edwards, Julie 
Kitlowski, Councillor John Doyle, John Radford and Tom Cray 

− It was not new money but the funding currently allocated to the Local 
Authority and the CCG for Services provided to patients and the 
citizens of Rotherham 

− A regional event had shown that Rotherham had made similar levels 
of progress as others with regard to the submission 

− Challenge was to ascertain which Services met the outcomes and 
then how to prioritise to meet the Services currently commissioned 

 
Tom was thanked for his presentation. 
 

S70. JOINT PROTOCOL BETWEEN HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
AND CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING BOARD  
 

 Phil Morris, Rotherham Local Safeguarding Children Board (RLSB), 
submitted a proposed Protocol which outlined and confirmed the functions 
and responsibilities of Rotherham’s key strategic partnerships i.e. the 
RLSB, the Children, Young People and Families Partnership (CYPFSP) 
and the Health and Wellbeing Board.  It also set out the relationship 
between them, providing clarity and ensuring that the needs of children 
and young people in the Borough were identified and addressed at a 
strategic level:- 
 

− The CYPFSP will formally report to the HWBB on the progress update 
against the relevant priorities (in line with the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy) of both the CYPFSP and the key milestones and targets 
within the Children and Young People’s Commissioning Plan 
 

− The RLSCB will submit its Annual Report of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board 
 

− The Health and Wellbeing Board will ensure that: 
The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment takes account of key areas for 
vulnerable children identified via the RLSCB Annual Report and the 
CYPFSP key priorities.  The Director of Public Health had specific 
responsibility for this 
 

− The Health and Wellbeing Board may also request that the CYPFSP 
and/or the RLSCB to consider issues for development, action or 
scrutiny 

 
 
Resolved:-  That the Protocol be approved and be put into operation with 
immediate effect. 
 

S71. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

Page 13



50S HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 22/01/14  

 

 

 
 Resolved:-  That a Special meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board be 

held on Tuesday, 11th February, 2014, commencing at 9.30 a.m. in the 
Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

 

Page 14



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 11/02/14 51S 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
11th February, 2014 

 
Present:- 
Councillor Ken Wyatt Cabinet Member, Health and Wellbeing 
    (in the Chair) 
Tom Cray   Strategic Director, Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 
Councillor John Doyle Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care 
Chris Edwards  Chief Commissioning Officer, Rotherham CCG 
Jason Harwin  South Yorkshire Police 
Brian Hughes  NHS England 
Naveen Judah  Healthwatch Rotherham 
Martin Kimber  Chief Executive, RMBC 
Councillor Paul Lakin Cabinet Member, Children, Young People and Families 
    Services 
Dr. John Radford  Director of Public Health 
Janet Wheatley  Voluntary Action Rotherham 
 
Also in attendance:- 
Helen Dabbs   RDaSH 
Kate Green   Policy Officer, RMBC 
Shona McFarlane  Director of Health and Wellbeing 
Clair Pyper   Director of Safeguarding 
Chrissy Wright  Strategic Commissioning Manager, RMBC 
Keely Firth   CCG 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Chris Bain, Louise Barnett, Karl 
Battersby, Tracy Holmes, Julie Kitlowski, Dr. David Polkinghorn and Joyce Thacker. 
  
S72. BETTER CARE FUND  

 
 Kate Green, Policy Officer, presented Rotherham’s Better Care Fund plan 

for approval by the Board, prior to submission to NHS England by 14th 
February.  The documents to be submitted included:- 
 
Planning Template Part 1 –  
Planning Template Part 2  
Appendix 1 - Summary of consultation 
Appendix
[...]
ce with their 14th February deadline. 
 
(2)  That Councillor Wyatt, Martin Kimber and Chris Edwards sign off the 
submission. 
 
(3)  That an All Members Seminar be convened to ensure Members were 
fully informed with regard to the Better Care Fund. 
 
(4)  That consideration be given to monitoring of the action plan be given 
at the next Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
(5)  That a press release be issued on Rotherham’s submission. 
 

S73. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That a further  meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board be 
held on Wednesday, 19th February, 2014, commencing at 1.00 p.m. in the 
Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

 

Page 18



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\4\8\ai00066845\$taogzxyk.docx 

 
 
 Title of Meeting: Suicide Prevention and Self Harm Meeting  

Time: 10.30 – 12.30 

Date: 5th December 2013 

Venue: Mtg Room 21, Floor 2, Wing C, Riverside  

Reference:  

Chairman: John Radford 

 
 
In Attendance: 
John Radford- Public Health RMBC 
Cllr Wyatt- RMBC 
Ruth Fletcher-Brown – Public Health RMBC 
Lesley McNeill – RCCG 
Kate Tufnell – RCCG 
Sara Graham – RB MIND 
Simon Priest – EPS / RMBC 
Jan Sparrow – Samaritans 
Sam Newton – RMBC 
Steve Kirk – RB MIND 
Pete Horner – SYP 
Kay Denton-Tarn – Healthy Schools (SES) 
Janet Wilson – RCAT 
 
 
Jayne Freeman - notes 
 

 

Apologies:  
Sally Kilgariff 
Graeme Fagan 
Michael Ibemesi 
Tom Cray 
 
1 Welcome Introduction & Apologies 

Introductions were made around the table and apologies noted. 
 

 
 

2 Minutes of Last Meeting 
True Record 
 

           
     

3 Matters Arising 
 

• Notification of death by suicide when the person has died at TRFT – SK was 
not present at the meeting but RFB advised that SK had contacted the 
Bereavement Centre and work was progressing. 

• Top Tips – these will appear in the RCCG newsletter to GPs along with the 
domestic abuse pathway. RFB has worked with partners from RDaSH and RCCG 
to produce a Top Tips on suicide prevention for all frontline workers. P
[...]
his issue. 
 

• Bereavement Support – Adult pathway to be progressed but the pathway for 
children and young people has been produced. 
 

9 Suicide Prevention Lessons Learnt Conference 3rd April 2014 
Picking up on recent suicides, RFB informed colleagues that a Conference is to be held 
on 3rd April 2014. She advised the group that she is currently looking at a programme for 
the day but some of the topics to be covered would be; 

o Lessons learnt 
o Good practice 
o Cyber bullying 

More information will go out to the group when available. 
 

 

10 Any Other Business 
JW advised that RCAT are currently in the early stages of working on a new Mental 
Health policy for young people and will keep the group informed of progress. 
 

 

11 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
6th February 2014 
10 – 12 
Mtg Room 21, Floor 2, Wing C, Riverside House 
 

   

 Glossary of Abbreviations 
PH             Public Health 
RCCG       Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group 
RDaSH     Rotherham Doncaster and South Humber NHS Foundation Trust 
RMBC      Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 
TRFT        Rotherham NHS Foundation Trust 
SYP       South Yorkshire Police 
C&YPS     Children & Young People’s Services 
CAMHS    Children & Young People’s Mental Health Services 
IYSS       Integrated Youth Support Services 
 

 

 
 
  
  
 

Page 21



 

 Title of Meeting

Time: 

Date: 

Venue:

Reference

Chairman

 
Present: Hayley Mills, Joanna Saunders, 

Tarn,  Poppy Woolley
Parry and Janet Payne (minutes)

Apologies: Councillor Ken Wyatt, 
Rich Cowley, Rebecca Atchinson, Lynn Senior,
and Gill Alton. 

 

Item Description 

2014/01 
 
 

Welcome/Introductions/Apologies
JS welcomed everyone to the meeting.

2014/02 Minutes of the meeting held on
arising 
The minutes were agreed as a correct record.  The following matters 
were discussed: 
 
It was reported that 
2013/58 refers) went really well and on a national level was the best 
ever.  Locally the smoothie bike got really good media cover
lots of participation and photo
rugby team. 
 
MC spoke about 
picture had been in the Rotherham Advertiser
with photographs from Maltby Leisure Centre, Oak House, Riverside 
and RDGH. 
ACTION:  JS to send a picture from NAOW events to MC for the 
NOF website. 
 
JS spoke about the 
refers) progress and the cessation of the steering group.  She 
continues to update the Healthy Lifestyles theme action plan 
(attached version updated Dec 2013
priorities (including obesity) as required.  The Strategy is under 
review and there is discussion about the monitoring of performance 
against the Public Health Outcomes Framework
Board.  New adult prevalence data 
combined) from the Active People Survey 
Catherine updated the group on Rotherham’s position as follows:
 
Rotherham = 65.3 
England = 63.8 
Yorkshire & Humber = 65.4

Title of Meeting: Obesity Strategy Group 

 9.30 a.m. 

Wednesday, 5th February 2014

: Rotherham Institute for Obesity, Clifton Lane 
Medical Centre 

Reference: JS/JP 

Chairman: Joanna Saunders 

Joanna Saunders, Jill Ward, Catherine Homer
Woolley, Matt Capehorn, Juliette Penney, Chris Siddall,

Janet Payne (minutes) 
Councillor Ken Wyatt, Councillor Judy Dalton, Linda Jarrold, Adrian Hobson,
Rich Cowley, Rebecca Atchinson, Lynn Senior, Sarah Groom, 

 

Welcome/Introductions/Apologies 
med everyone to the meeting.  Apologies were noted. 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd October 2013 and matters 

The minutes were agreed as a correct record.  The following matters 

It was reported that National Obesity Awareness Week (minute 
went really well and on a national level was the best 

the smoothie bike got really good media coverage
lots of participation and photo-shoots which included the Titans 

 coverage on the NOF website, an article and 
picture had been in the Rotherham Advertiser. HM gave JS a CD 
with photographs from Maltby Leisure Centre, Oak House, Riverside 

JS to send a picture from NAOW events to MC for the 

bout the Heal
[...]
taster’ sessions for 
school meals and he said it is really up to the individual cooks as to 
whether they provided these or not.  A publication from the 
Children’s Food Trust (the “Little Book of Goodness”) is also 
available locally and there was discussion about the opportunities 
for refreshing marketing materials for the service. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

2014/08 
 
 

Any Other Business 
Conference Presentation - JS had been invited to speak at the LGP 
Public Health Conference in Birmingham.  JS to provide a link to the 
presentations when available.   
ACTION: JS to send out link 
 
Children’s Food Trust Let’s Get Cooking programme - KDT said 
some schools and sites had taken it up locally.  A discussion ensued 
about Cook & Eat facilities and the opportunities for training to 
deliver Cook & Eat for weight management services clients.  
Information about the Open College Network accredited training is 
available from The Department of Dietetics & Nutrition at TRFT who 
deliver the programme locally. 
 

 

2014/09 Dates of future meetings 
Further meeting dates were confirmed as follows: 
 
Wednesday, 7th May 2014 
Wednesday, 30th July 2014 
Wednesday, 22nd October 2014  
 
All to be held at RIO from 9.30-11.00 am 
 

 
 
 
 

Joanna Saunders 
Head of Health Improvement 
18

th
 February 2014 

Page 25



 
 

 

 Title of Meeting: Rotherham Tobacco Control Alliance  

Time: 2:00pm 

Date: 16 January 2014 

Venue: Riverside House, Rotherham 

Reference: AI 

Chairman: Cllr Ken Wyatt 

 
Present: Cllr Ken Wyatt (Chair) RMBC 
  Alison Iliff   RMBC Public Health 
  Cllr Judy Dalton  RMBC 

Sandie Holloway Dearne Valley College 
Alan Pogorzelec  RMBC  
 
 

 
Apologies: Jon Miles   Rotherham NHS Foundation Trust 
  Simon Lister   Rotherham Stop Smoking Service 

Peter Jones South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue 
Kay Denton Tarn  RMBC Healthy Schools 

 
 

  
 

 

1. In attendance and apologies 

• Cllr Wyatt welcomed everybody to the meeting. 

• Apologies were rece
[...]
F shops will be promoting NSD.  
 
Display packs have to be ordered individually – it is no longer possible 
to bulk order for distribution. The link for the organiser’s free display 
pack is: http://www.nosmokingday.org.uk/sign-up  
 
 

 

7. Round table update 
RSSS: Simon had sent the RSSS update via email. AI circulated this 
to Alliance members after the meeting. 
 
SYFR: a rationalisation of the number of partnership meetings SYFR 
staff could attend has been made and tobacco alliances have been 
made a lower priority. It was suggested that we could try to focus all 
SYFR-related issues into one meeting each year.  
 
South Yorkshire Tobacco Alliance meeting: it was suggested that 

 
 
 
 
 
SL 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



 4 
discussions take place with Doncaster, Sheffield and Barnsley about 
having one joint tobacco meeting each year to facilitate sharing of 
activity and best practice and networking for those involved in tobacco 
control. This is more relevant now as a result of the joint 
commissioning arrangements. 
 
Trading Standards: Alan shared information on a number of raids 
that took place in November 2013 and used a sniffer dog to assist in 
finding the concealed products.  

• Five raids took place 

• 6,000 cigarettes were seized 

• 20kg hand rolling tobacco was seized 

• Currently the penalties issued for selling cheap and illicit 
tobacco do not reflect the crime committed. However, if a 
retailer is convicted their licence to sell alcohol would 
automatically be reviewed and criminal activity can influence 
the decision to renew the licence.  

 
 
 

  
Date and time of next meetings 

• Thursday 17 April 2014 

• Thursday 17 July 2014 (this date is likely to change) 

• Thursday 16 October 2014 
 
All meetings will be held at Riverside House, floor 2, wing B, room 21 
and run from 2.00pm – 3.30pm 
 

 

 

Page 29



 
 

 

 

Rotherham Heart Town 

Annual Report 2013 

 

 

  

Agenda Item 11Page 30



 

Contents 

Introduction ..........
[...]
ranch member and Joint Chair) 

· June Thomas (BHF branch chair) 

· Joanne Ward (BHF patient representative) 

· Dr John Radford, Rotherham Public Health 

· Alison Iliff, Rotherham Public Health 

· Malcolm Chiddey, Rotherham Public Health 

· Phillip Spencer, Rotherham Public Health 

· Stephanie Dilnot, BHF 

· Lauren Mallinson, BHF 

· Cllr Christine Beaumont, RMBC 

· Kay Denton Tarn, RMBC 

· Chris Siddall, RMBC 

· David Barker, RMBC 

· Katie Taylor, RFT 

· Sarah Briggs, RFT 

· David Smith, Yorkshire Ambulance Service NHS Trust 

· Ian Cooke, Yorkshire Ambulance Service NHS Trust 

· Emma Scott, Yorkshire Ambulance Service NHS Trust 

· Alex Wilson, Rotherham United Community Sports Trust 

· Mark Cummins, Rotherham United Community Sports Trust 

· Dominic Beck, Barnsley and Rotherham Chamber of Commerce 

· Linda Jarrold, Voluntary Action Rotherham 

· Nizz Sabir, Rotherham Council of Mosques 

· Lisa Williams, DC Leisure 

· Hayley Mills, DC Leisure 

· Emily Newman, DC Leisure 

· Antoinette Goodwill, RFT 

· Trish Lister, Start a Heart 24-7 

· Carrie Platts, Start a Heart 24-7 

· Ann Berridge, RMBC 

· Judi Kyte, RDASH 

  

Page 40



Thank you 

 

The Heart Town partnership would like to extend particular thanks to the following businesses and 

individuals for their support of the initiative during 2013: 

· June and David Thomas and all the members of the Rotherham Fundraising Branch 

· Mayor of Rotherham, Cllr John Foden and Consort, Kath Foden 

· Andrew Kerrison, on behalf of the family of Richard Fieldsend 

· Westfield Health  

· Rotherham Advertiser 

· Rotherham College of Art and Technology 

· DC Leisure 

· London Scandinavian 

· Morphy Richards 

· AESSEAL 

· and all local businesses that have supported Heart Town fundraising activities  

Page 41



Appendix 1: Heart Town Agreement 

 

Page 42



Agenda Item 16 Page 43
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



P
a
g
e

 4
5

B
y
 v

irtu
e

 o
f p

a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a
l G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n
t A

c
t 1

9
7
2
.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



Agenda Item 17 Page 46
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Health and Wellbeing Board
	Minutes , 11/02/2014 Health and Wellbeing Board

	7 Suicide Prevention and Self Harm Working Group
	8 Obesity Strategy Group
	9 Rotherham Tobacco Control Alliance
	11 Heart Town Annual Report 2013
	16 BCF Feedback
	Extra Item - Exempt - Copy of Annex 3 - BCF template - Rotherham

	17 Healthwatch Rotherham Contract  Novation



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 10/03/14 25K 

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

10th March, 2014 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Wyatt (in the Chair). 
 
Councillors Dalton and Steele were also in attendance. 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Buckley and Tweed.  
 
K66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting. 
 

K67. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 27th 
January, 2014. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 27th January, 2014, 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

K68. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

 

 The minutes of meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 22nd 
January and 11th February, 2014 were noted. 
 

K69. SUICIDE PREVENTION AND SELF HARM WORKING GROUP  

 

 The notes of a meeting of the above Working Group held on 5th 
December, 2013, were submitted for information. 
 
It was noted that the conference to be held on 3rd April, 2014, was now 
fully subscribed. 
 
There was to be a meeting of the Bereavement Forum on 27th March, 
2014. 
 

K70. OBESITY STRATEGY GROUP  

 

 The notes of a meeting of the above Strategy Group held on 5th 
February, 2014, were submitted for information. 
 

K71. ROTHERHAM TOBACCO CONTROL ALLIANCE  

 

 The notes of a meeting of the above Working Group held on 16th 
January, 2014, were submitted for information. 
 
 



26K HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 10/03/14  

 

 

It was noted that the Council had agreed to sign the Local Government 
Tobacco Control Declaration. 
 

K72. HEALTHWATCH ROTHERHAM - UPDATE  

 

 Melanie Hall, Manager, and Naveen Judah, Chair, attended the meeting 
to give an update on the work of Healthwatch Rotherham highlighting the 
following:- 
 
Looked After Children – Barriers to Health Care 

− A Sheffield University student was conducting a specific research 
project on behalf of Healthwatch and holding interviews with care 
leavers on when they had accessed health care, why they had not 
etc. to gain an understanding of the issues.  The work would be 
completed by 17th September 

− The analysis would inform the CCG and their commissioning 

− It would be disseminated to the Health and Wellbeing Board and the 
CCG 

 
 
Special Education Needs and Disability 

− Working with the Council on the review that was being undertaken - 
requested to undertake a 6 months project on the engagement with 
the local population 

− Awaiting confirmation as to what consultation was required 
 
CAHMS 

− Recent meeting with 6 members of the public who had contact with 
the Service 

− Agreed that the 6 Service users would facilitate a meeting with other 
users to capture their views and experiences 
 

Trend Analysis 

− 6 monthly analysis of the data collected from the public 

− 10 organisations had been sent questions to answer with a 30 day 
deadline 
 

Continuing Health Care 

− Remains on the escalation policy 

− Information awaited on how information was provided to the public on 
CHC 

− Presentation to the Health Select Commission on 13th March 

− South and West Yorkshire were gathering views regarding the 
Commissioning Support Unit 

 
Learning Disability and Mental Health Discharge Route  

− Ascertained that there were instances of delayed discharges due to 
funding arrangements not being agreed 

− Mental Health Act – specific duty 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 10/03/14 27K 

 

 

− Local Authority and the CCG to report to the Quality Surveillance 
Group 

 
Transgender 

− Issues with regard to “old” case notes not being transferred to “new” 
case notes following transgender surgery – implications for allergies 
etc. 

− Reported to the Quality Surveillance Group and was now with NHS 
England  

 
It was noted that representatives had been invited to present to a meeting 
of the LGA on 18th March on the impact of Healthwatch. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the update be noted. 
 
(2)  That an update be submitted every 3 months. 
 
(3)  That the update be submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board on 
26th March, 2014. 
 

K73. HEART TOWN ANNUAL REPORT 2013  

 

 Alison Iliff, Public Health Specialist, presented the Rotherham Heart Town 
Annual Report 2013 which highlighted the work that had taken place 
during the year including:- 
 
Cardiovascular Health in Rotherham 
Defibrillator Campaign 
BHF Heartstart 
BHF Health Care and Innovations 
BHF Health at Work 
BHF Olympic Legacy Project 
National No Smoking Day 
Health Bus 
BHF Publications and Exhibits 
Fundraising and Volunteering 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be referred to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
 

K74. 'WORKING TOGETHER FOR A HEALTHIER ROTHERHAM' 

CONFERENCE  

 

 The Chairman outlined the draft format for the above conference which 
was to be held at the New York Stadium on 16th July, 2014. 
 
 
 
 
 



28K HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 10/03/14  

 

 

K75. "MEETING THE DEMENTIA CHALLENGE" - 13TH MARCH, 2014.  

 

 Resolved:-  That attendance at the conference entitled “Meeting the 
Dementia Challenge: Delivering Improvement in Dementia Care and 
Research” on 13th March, 2014, be not attended. 
 

K76. LONELINESS SUMMIT - 8TH APRIL, 2014  

 

 Resolved:-  That the Chairman be authorised to attend the Loneliness 
Summit to be held in Leeds on 8th April, 2014. 
 

K77. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC.  

 

 Resolved: -  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 (information relating to the 
financial/business affairs of any person (including the Council)). 
 

K78. BETTER CARE FUND FEEDBACK  

 

 The Chairman reported receipt on the draft feedback from NHS England 
(South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw) on Rotherham’s submission to the 
Better Care Fund. 
 
The bid had been subject to an initial peer review and would now be 
submitted for national consideration.  Formal feedback would be expected 
later in March. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be noted. 
 

K79. HEALTHWATCH ROTHERHAM CONTRACT  NOVATION  

 

 Clare Burton, Commissioning Officer, presented a report outlining a 
proposal to commence the novation process for Rotherham’s local 
Healthwatch Service to be provided by Healthwatch Rotherham directly 
enabling them to operate as a social enterprise. 
 
The contract had been awarded to Parkwood Healthcare Ltd. on 1st April, 
2013, with the intention that it would be novated to Healthwatch 
Rotherham at the earliest opportunity as set out in the original Department 
of Health Guidance for Healthwatch nationally to become social 
enterprises. 
 
Discussion ensued with regard to the contract and possible financial 
implications for the Authority. 
 
 
 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 10/03/14 29K 

 

 

Resolved:-  That the intention to novate the contract commence to enable 
Healthwatch Rotherham to operate as a social enterprise as a totally 
independent organisation by September, 2014. 
 

K80. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  

 

 Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Cabinet Member take place on 
Monday, 14th April, 2014 at 11.30 a.m. at the Town Hall. 
 

 


